

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

JOHN BOYD RIVERS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE No. 1D23-1473

LT No. 22-CF-924

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

BRIEF OF CRIMINAL LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* FOR APPELLANT

Brian P. Miller
bmiller@kslaw.com
State Bar No.
0980633
KING & SPALDING LLP
Southeast Financial
Center
200 S. Biscayne
Boulevard
Suite 4700
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 462-6028
Fax: (305) 462-6100

Laura Harris
lharris@kslaw.com
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the
Americas, 34th
Floor
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 709-5360
Fax: (212) 556-2222
**pro hac vice*
application pending

Paul Alessio Mezzina
David Mattern
Zoe M. Beiner
pmezzina@kslaw.com
dmattern@kslaw.com
zbeiner@kslaw.com
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW, 2nd
Floor
Washington, DC
20006
Tel: (202) 626-2946
Fax: (202) 626-3737
**pro hac vice*
applications pending

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	5
I. <i>Mens Rea</i> Is a Fundamental Safeguard Against Punishment for Unknowingly Unlawful Conduct.	5
A. <i>Mens Rea</i> Is Part of the United States’ Common Law Heritage.	5
B. Modern Jurisprudence Embraces a Presumption in Favor of <i>Scienter</i>	7
II. The Trial Court Applied A <i>Mens Rea</i> Standard That Is Inconsistent With the Presumption In Favor of <i>Scienter</i>	11
A. The Florida Legislature Made Plain that to Violate § 104.15, A Person Must “Know” He Is Not Qualified to Vote.	11
B. The Trial Court’s Interpretation Conflicts With Florida Criminal Law.	15
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	20
Exhibit A	20
Certificate of Compliance	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1975)	4
<i>Chicone v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	2, 7
<i>Corrales v. State</i> , 84 So. 3d 406 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	15, 16, 17
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	7
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	7
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	7
<i>O’Neill v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1995)	15
<i>Polite v. State</i> , 973 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 2007)	12, 15, 16
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 28 (Fla. 2012)	17
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	5, 7, 10
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 82 So. 2d 46, 49 (Fla. 2002)	13

<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)	8, 10, 17, 18
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 89 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	16
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	8
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012)	14
<i>State v. Giorgetti</i> , 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Suggs</i> , No. 22-008080CF10A (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. May 19, 2023)	14
<i>T.R. v. State</i> , 677 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1996)	13
<i>T.R.W. v. State</i> , 363 So. 3d 1081 (Fla. 2023)	19
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Golitschek</i> , 808 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1986)	10
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	8

Statutes

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 104.15 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 648.44(8)(b) (2023)	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 843.12 (2023).....	16
Ch. 2019- 162, § 25, Laws of Fla, Senate Bill 7066	14

Other Authorities

Albert Levitt,
Origin of the Doctrine of Mens Rea, 17 Ill. L. Rev. 117
(1923)..... 5

Ann Hopkins,
Mens Rea and the Right to Trial by Jury, 76 Cal. L. Rev.
391(1988)..... 6

William Blackstone,
4 Commentaries on the Laws of England 21 (1769) 5, 6

Francis Bowes Sayre, *Mens Rea*, 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974,
(1932)..... 6
